

2011-1527

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TREK LEATHER, INC.,

Defendant,

and

HARISH SHADADPURI,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in case no.  
09-CV-0041, Senior Judge Nicholas Tsoucalas.

---

***EN BANC BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE UNITED STATES***

---

OF COUNSEL:

MARY McGARVEY-DePUY  
Office of the Associate Chief Counsel  
U.S. Customs and Border Protection  
New York, NY

STUART F. DELERY  
Assistant Attorney General  
JEANNE E. DAVIDSON  
Director  
FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.  
Assistant Director  
STEPHEN C. TOSINI  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice  
PO Box 480, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, D.C. 20044

June 2, 2014

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee,  
United States

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION AND ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO COURT’S QUESTIONS..... 4

    I.    19 U.S.C. § 1592(a) Imposes Liability On Any “Person” Who  
          “Enter[s], Introduce[s], Or Attempt[s] To Enter Or Introduce”  
          Merchandise Into United States Commerce By Means Of Fraud,  
          Gross Negligence, Or Negligence By The Means Described In  
          § 1592(a). What Is The Meaning Of “Person” Within This  
          Statutory Provision? How Do Other Statutory Provisions Of  
          Title 19 Affect His Inquiry? ..... 4

        A.    Meaning Of Person Under Section 1592(a)..... 4

            1.    The Plain Language Of Section 1592 Provides  
                  That A Person Liable Under The Statute May Be  
                  A Corporate Officer Who Personally Committed  
                  The Acts Establishing The Violation ..... 4

            2.    The Legislative History Of Section 1592  
                  Established That “Person” Was Intended To  
                  Impose Liability Upon A Broad Category Of  
                  Potential Violators ..... 7

        B.    Other Statutory Provisions Indicate That “Person” In  
              Section 1592 Should Be Interpreted Broadly ..... 9

II.	If Corporate Officers Or Shareholders Qualify as “Persons” Under § 1592(a), Can They Be Held Personally Liable For Duties And Penalties Imposed Under § 1592(c)(2) And (3) When, While Acting Within The Course And Scope Of Their Employment On Behalf Of The Corporation By Which They Are Employed, The Provide Inaccurate Information Relating To The Entry Or Introduction Of Merchandise Into The United States By Their Corporation? If So, Under What Circumstances? .....	15
III.	What Is The Scope Of “Gross Negligence” And “Negligence” In 19 U.S.C. § 1592(a) And What Is The Relevant Duty? How Do Other Statutory Provisions In Title 19 Affect This Inquiry?.....	17
A.	Scope Of Gross Negligence And Negligence .....	17
B.	Other Provisions In Title 19 Contain Negligence Requirements Much Like Section 1592 .....	20
IV.	Mr. Shadadpuri And the <i>Amicus</i> Misapply The Law .....	23
A.	Mr. Shadadpuri And the <i>Amicus</i> Misapply Customs Law .....	23
B.	The Government Need Not Pierce The Corporate Veil .....	28
C.	The <i>Amicus</i> ’s Reliance On Patent Law Is Misplaced .....	29
D.	The Consequences Alleged By The <i>Amicus</i> Are Unlikely .....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aegis Sec. Ins. Co. v. Fleming*,  
593 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (Ct. Int'l. Trade 2008).....27

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....5

*Campbell v. United States*,  
107 U.S. 407 (1883).....10

*Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....5

*Dept. of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,  
510 U.S. 487 (1994).....5

*Int'l Light Metals v. United States*,  
194 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....10

*K Mart Corporation, Petitioner v. Cartier, Inc.*,  
485 U.S. 176 (1988).....30, 31

*United States ex rel. Felton v. Allflex USA, Inc.*,  
989 F. Supp. 259 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1997).....13

*United States ex rel Huangyan Imp. & Exp. Corp. v. Nature's Farm  
Products, Inc.*,  
370 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....12, 13

*United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess*,  
317 U.S. 537 (1943).....14

*United States ex rel. Tamanaha v. Furukawa Am., Inc.*,  
445 F. App'x 992 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....13

*United States v. 25 Packages of Panama Hats*,  
231 U.S. 358 (1913).....8, 32

*United States v. Appendagez, Inc.*,  
 560 F. Supp. 50 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1983).....7, 16, 32

*United States v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 387 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2005).....18

*United States v. Golden Ship Trading*,  
 22 CIT 950, 953 (1998) .....7, 16

*United States v. Hitachi Am., Ltd.*,  
 172 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....14, 18, 26

*United States v. Inn Foods, Inc.*,  
 560 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....26

*United States v. Matthews*,  
 533 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2007) .....6, 15, 26

*United States v. New-Form Manufacturing Co.*,  
 277 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003).....18

*United States v. Optrex America, Inc.*,  
 560 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2008).....19

*United States v. Palmer*,  
 16 U.S. 610 (1818).....24

*United States v. Priority Prods., Inc.*,  
 793 F.2d 296 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....33

*United States v. Thorson Chemical Corp.*,  
 795 F. Supp. 1190 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1992).....20

*United States v. Trek Leather, Inc.*,  
 724 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....3

*United States v. Trek Leather, Inc.*,  
 781 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2011).....passim

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....5

19 U.S.C. § 3 .....31

19 U.S.C. § 1401a(h)(1)(A) .....2, 16

19 U.S.C. § 1401(d) .....5, 9

19 U.S.C. § 1453 .....9

19 U.S.C. § 1454 .....9

19 U.S.C. § 1481(c) .....24

19 U.S.C. § 1484 .....3, 24

19 U.S.C. § 1484(a) .....20

19 U.S.C. § 1484(a)(2)(B) .....24

19 U.S.C. § 1485 .....3, 24

19 U.S.C. § 1526 .....9, 30

19 U.S.C. § 1584 .....10

19 U.S.C. § 1590 .....9

19 U.S.C. § 1592 .....passim

19 U.S.C. § 1592(a) .....passim

19 U.S.C. § 1592(a)(1) .....6

19 U.S.C. § 1592(a)(1)(A) .....passim

19 U.S.C. § 1592(a)(1)(B) .....passim

19 U.S.C. § 1592(c)(2)..... 1

19 U.S.C. § 1592(c)(2)(B) ..... 11

19 U.S.C. § 1592(c)(3)..... 1

19 U.S.C. § 1593a .....passim

19 U.S.C. § 1593a(c)(1)-(2) ..... 22

19 U.S.C. § 1595a(b) ..... 9

19 U.S.C. § 1599 ..... 9

19 U.S.C. § 1623 ..... 29

19 U.S.C. § 1627a ..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 3279(a)(1)..... 13

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7)..... 12, 13

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)..... 14

35 U.S.C. § 271 ..... 29

35 U.S.C. § 271(a) ..... 29

35 U.S.C. § 271(b) ..... 30

Pub. L. 103-182, 107 Stat. 2057 (1993)..... 19

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1517, at 10 (1978)..... 9

S. Rep. No. 95-778, at 18, 20 (1978) ..... 9

S. Rep. No. 103-189, at 73 (1993) ..... 19, 21, 31

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

*Penalties for False Drawback Claims*,  
65 Fed. Reg. 3,803 (Dept. of Treas. Jan. 25, 2000).....10, 11, 12

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9<sup>th</sup> ed. 2009).....21

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 285 (1965) .....21

*Staff Report, Duty Evasion: Harming U.S. Industry And American Workers*,  
Prepared for Senator Ron Wyden (Nov. 8, 2010 at 65-78  
(Wyden Report), available at  
<http://www.wyden.senate.gov/download/?id=ab312b37-d16b-495c-a103-c1887afb37af>. .....25

*Webster’s New World Dictionary* 3D College Edition (1988) .....4



**STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 47.5**
